
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

YU-HSI NIEH

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations
A Asien (Hamburg) quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly
AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

A AT Asia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of 

Chinese Affairs (Canberra), 

twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), 

twice yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To­

kyo), quarterly
APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), 

bimonthly
APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Ca­

lif.), monthly
ATS Asian Thought and Society 

Oneonta, N.Y.), three times 

yearly
BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), 

quarterly
BR Beijing Review (Beijing), 

weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly
CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New 
York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies 

(New York), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), 

monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Govern­

ment (New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), 

bimonthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quar­

terly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, 

NY), bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and An­

thropology (New York), 

quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), quarterly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

fTokyo\ annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), 

bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), 

five times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Mos­

cow), quarterly

- 337/23 - April/April 1987

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly
GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly
HKEP Hong Kong Economic Pa­

pers (Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight­

ly
IA International Affairs (Lon­

don), quarterly
IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen). quarterly
IFC Industry of Free China (Tai­

pei), monthly
IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly
JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies 

(Ann Arbor, Mich.), quarter-

JCA Journal of Contemporary 

Asia (Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi­

monthly
JLYJGJingii Lilun Yu Jingji Gu- 

anli (Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

?uarterly

ingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yun­

nan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), mon­

thly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi­

monthly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), 

quarterly
NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Bei­

jing), monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), 

bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), 

quarterly
PC Problems of Communism

(Washington, D.C.), bimon­

thly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana 

Calif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne­

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Commu­

nism (Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu 

(Cheng-du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian 

(Chang-chun), quarterly
SSC Social Sciences in China 

(Beijing), quarterly
VRU yerfassung und Recht in 

Ubersee (Hamburg), quarterly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji 

Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu­

jian), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

Any periodical not referred to in 

this list will be cited with its 

full title and publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Report on the Work of the Go­

vernment (document). Li Peng 

*BR 1988/NO.17, pp.18-43

2. New Government Leaders Ans­

wer Questions. *BR 1988/No.l7, 

pp.12-15

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

3. The Bifurcated World of the 

Chinese American. Tom, Gail 

*APF 1988/No.l, pp.1-10

4. Values and Modernism: The Case 

of the Chinese in Singapore. Wi- 

malasiri, Jayantha *ATS Nov. 

1987, pp.227-251

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

5. CPPCC Members on State Af­

fairs. Yang Xiaobing *BR 1988/ 

No.16, pp.17-19

6. Experts and Scholars on Re­

forms. *BR 1988/No.l5, pp.25-26

Ideology

7. Explorations on Marx’s Theory 

of the Citizen Economy (chin.). 

Shen Yue *JY 1988/NO.2, pp.19- 

26

8. Western Marxists in Flux Over 

Chinese Marxism; Chinese Mar­

xism in Flux (1978-84). Ware, 

Robert *BCAS 1987/No.4, 

pp.65-71

9. The Origins of the Second Uni­

ted Front: The Comintern and the 

Chinese Communist Party. Garver, 

John W. *CQ March 1988/No.H3, 

pp.29-59

10. Working Report on the 2nd 

Plenary Meeting of the 13th Cen­

tral Committee of CCP (chin.). 

Zhao Ziyang *HQ 1988/No.7, 

pp.2-8

Government

11. Restructuring Maanshan’s Go­

vernment. Yang Xiaobing; Cheng 

Gang *BR 1988/NO.14, pp.25-26

Parliament

12. An Analysis on the Change of 

People’s Congress System (cnin.). 
Hsiao Yun *SCC 1988/No.4, 

pp.29-40

13. An Analytical Comment on the 

1st Session of the 7th National 

People’s Congress (chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-Tang *SCC 1988/NO.4, 

pp.18-28



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 338/24 - April/April 1987

Opposition and Democracy

14. Democratic Party Active in So­

cial Life. Lu Yun *BR 1988/ 

No.16, pp.21-23

15. Opinion Polls and Democratiza­

tion. Zhu Yuchao *CR 1988/No.4, 

pp.32-33

Law and Justice

16. Human Rights in China and Its 

International Implications. Chang 

King-yuh *IS 1988/NO.3, pp.13- 

30

Military

17. The Military Relations Between 

the Chinese Communists and We­

stern Countries in 1987 (chin.). 

Chen Ming-Chih #SCC 1988/ 

No.4, pp.96-103

18. China and the Arms Agree­

ment. Cheung Tai Ming * Asian 

Defence Journal, Kuala Lumpur, 

1988/NO.3, p.26

19. Military Modernization and 

Defense Policy in Mainland Chi­

na. Gregor, James A. *IS 1988/ 

No.3, pp.81-99

20. A Comment on the Employ­

ment of "Quartermaster Sergeant" 

at PLA’s Company Level (chin.). 

Ko Hsuan *SCC 1988/No.4, 

pp.104-112

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

21. The Chinese Communists’ "An­

ti-Bourgeois Liberalization" Mo­

vement Hastily Moves Behind the 

Scenes (chin.). Hua Yang *SCC 

1988/NO.4, pp.41-50

22. Students’ Movement and Poli­

tics in East Asia (I) The People’s 

Republic of China. Huang, Mub 

♦ATS Nov. 1987, pp.325-330

Personalities

23. Hu Mei: Woman Film Director 

and PLA Officer. Berry, Chris 

♦CR 1988/NO.4, pp.54-55

24. My Last Breakfast with Rewi 

Alley. Ma Haide *CR 1988/No.4, 

pp.42-43

25. Profiles of New Leaders (do­

cument). *BR 1988/NO.16, 

pp.26-34

Cadre Policy

26. My Work as a Township Head. 

Wang Shuilan #CR 1988/No.4, 

pp.12-13

Local Topics

27. Beijing - Epitome of a Chan­

ging Era. Alley, Rewi *CR 

1988/NO.4, pp.40-41

National Minorities

28. Tibetan-Inhabited Areas: De­

mographic Changes. Ma Rong; 

Pan Naigu *BR 1988/No.l4, 

pp.21-24

29. Aspects of Bai Culture: Change 

and Continuity in a Yunnan Na­

tionality. Mackerras, Colin *MC 

1988/No.l, pp.51-84

30. Our Good Life Today. Xiga 

*CR 1988/NO.4, pp.23-24

31. Tibetan Leaders on the Tibet 

Situation. *BR 1988/NO.16, 

pp.14-16

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

32. Young Workers After Hours. 

Huang Jun *CR 1988/NO.4, 

pp.10-11

33. Master Confectioner Wang Shu- 

iting. Li Boda *CR 1988/No.4, 

p.49

34. While My Husband Was in 

Africa. Ma Xiuzhi *CR 1988/ 

No.4, pp.47-48

35. Mainland Chinese Marriage and 

Family Under the Impact of the 

Four Modernizations. Tsai Wen- 

hui *IS 1988/NO.3, pp.100-119

36. Changing Status of Women in 

Mainland China. Wen Lang Li *IS 

1988/NO.3, pp.120-139

Population

Religions

37. Tibetan Buddhism: Flourishing 

Research and Education. Zhogmi 

Jambalozhoi *CR 1988/No.4, 

pp.25-27

Medicine and Health

38. Science and Medicine in Impe­

rial China - The State of the 

Field. Sivin, Nathan *JAS 1988/ 

No.l, pp.41-90

39. AIDS: Prevention and Control. 

Zhu Jia; Deng Shulin *CR 1988/ 

No.4, pp.17-18

Children, Youth and Education

40. Educational Exchanges and the 

Open Door (collectanea). *CE 

Spring 1988, pp.16-128

Social Security

41. Psychological and Behvioral 

Attributes of Jevenile Delinquents 

in the People’s Republic of China. 

Epstein, Irving *ATS Nov. 1987, 

pp.267-277

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

42. China’s New National Library. 

Deng Shulin *CR 1988/No.4, 

pp.67-68

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

Earlier History

Modern & Contemporary History

43. Japanese Studies of Post-Opium 

War China:: 1984. Sachiko Usui; 

Jun Kurihara *MC 1988/No.l, 

pp.85-103

44. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbe- 

zug. Teil 4: Auf den Spuren des 

Sowjetmodells (1953-1957) Zwi- 

schen Fortschnttsoptimismus u. 

Entmiindigungsangsten. Weggel, 

Oskar ♦C.a. March 1988, pp.210- 

229

Geography

45. Changshan Islands: Way Station 

for Migratory Birds. Fan Qiang- 

dong *CR 1988/No.4, pp.50-53

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

46. Human Figure Sculpture in 

Ancient China. Yang Hong *CR 

1988/NO.4, pp.44-46

47. Nantong Wall Hangings. *CR 

1988/NO.4, p.20

Sports

48. Pentathlon in China. Wen 

Zhongyu *CR 1988/No.4, pp.57- 

58

Natural Sciences and Technology

49. The Evolving Role of the 

Technology Market in Research- 

Production Linkages in Mainland 

China. Tung, Ricky *IS 1988/ 

No.3, pp.53-80

50. Technological Revolution As 

the Key to Development of Pro­

ductive Forces (chin.). Wu Hui’en; 

Others *NJW 1988/No.3, pp.33-36

51. Study the Oceans and Develop 

the Oceans (chin.). Yang Jinshan 

*HQ 1988/NO.7, pp.35-39

52. Technical-Economic Evaluation 

Studies Should Precede (chin.). 

Zhu Xigang *NJW 1988/No.3, 

pp.19-21

Intellectuals

53. Habits of the Heart: Intellectual 

Assumptions Reflected by Main­

land Chinese Reformers from 

Teng T’o to Fang Li-chih. Cheek, 

Timothy *IS 1988/No.3, pp.31-52

54. The Problem of Middle-aged 

Intellectuals Under the Chinese 

Communists’ Totalitarian System 

(chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/ 

No.4, pp.51-61

55. Chinas Intellektuelle im Re- 

formprozeB: Anspruch und Wirk- 

lichkeit. Staiger, Brunhild *C.a. 

March 1988, pp.204-209

56. The Daily Press of China: A 

Symposium (II). Lent, John A. 

♦ATS Nov. 1987, pp.252-266

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theories

57. Investment and Business Cycle 

(chin.). Chen Caihong *JY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.50-54

58. Two System and Comparison of 

Western Industrial Economicses 

(chin.). Huang Yiyi *ZGJY 

1988/NO.2, pp.69-76

59. Reference of Comparison Ma­

nagement to the Industrial Eco­

nomic Sciences (chin.). Sun Yao- 

jun *ZGJY 1988/NO.2, pp.76-80

Planning and Development

60. Relations Between Planning 

And Market. Gao Shangquan *BR 

1988/NO.15, pp.19-22

61. Importance Attached to Coastal 

Development. Han Baocheng *BR 

1988/NO.17, pp.16-17



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

62. Licht und Schatten - Chinas 

Zweite Wirtschaft. Jamann, Wolf­

gang; Menkhoff, Thomas *Osteu- 

ropa Wirtschaft, Stuttgart, March 

1988, pp.16-36

63. Some Questions on Raising 

Economic Efficiency (chin ) 

Wang Haibo *ZGJY 1988/No.2, 

pp.3-11

64. Some Reflections on the Open 

Door Economic Development 

Strategy in the Coastal Areas 

(chin.). Wang Jian *HQ 1988/ 

No.7, pp.24-26

65. Focus China’s Industrial Stuc- 

tural Growth on the Coordination 

(chin.). Zhu Zhengming *JY 

1988/NO.2, pp.27-34

Budget and Investment

Enterprises and Management

66. An Analysis on the Chinese 

Communists’ "Draft Law Gover­

ning Industrial Enterprises Under 

Public Ownership" (chin.). Chen 

Hsi-Yuan *SCC 1988/No.4, 

pp.84-90

67. On Economy of Enterprises’ 

Scale (chin.). Chen Jiaguei ♦ZGJY 

1988/NO.2, pp.38-44

68. Countermeasures of Perfecting 

Contracted System and Views on 

Stock System (chin.). Feng Zibiao 

♦ZGJY 1988/No.2, pp.25-28

69. Choosing Manager Through 

Competition and Change of Ent­

erprises’ Mechanism (chin.). Guo 

Yuanxi *ZGJY 1988/No.2, 

pp.29-33

70. The Training and Waste of 

MBA Talents by the Chinese 

Communists (chin.). Hsiao Chuan 

*SCC 1988/NO.4, pp.91-95

71. New Trend in Enterprise Re­

form. Li Dewei; Jiang Jingyong; 

Gai Jianling *BR 1988/No.l4, 

pp.19-20

72. The Contract System on the 

Rails. Li Rongxia *BR 1988/ 

No.14, pp.14-17

73. On Running Mechanism, Qua­

lity and Vitality of Industrial Ent­

erprise (chin.). Liu Chuqin *ZGJY 

1988/No.2? pp.54-57

74. Enterprise Organism: Analysing 

the Trade Direction of the Conti­

nent and Hong Kong from the 

Development of HK’s Sewing In­

dustry (chin.). Liu Kefu *ZGJY 

1988/No.2, pp.61-65

75. Definition of Enterprise-own­

capital (chin.). Liu Renliang 

♦ZGJY 1988/NO.2, pp.34-37

76. Analysing the Vitality of Chi­

nese Enterprise from System An­

gle (chin.). Min Jianshu *ZGJY 

1988/NO.2, pp.45-50

77. Rebuilding Mechanism of Soci­

alist Enterprise (chin.). Pei Shu- 

ping; Zheng Haihang *ZGJY 

1988/N0.2, pp.50-54

78. Strengthen Democracy in the 

Enterprises and Ensure the Deve­

lopment of the System of Mana­

gement by Contract (chin.). Shang 

Haitao *HQ 1988/No.7, pp.27-31

79. Reforming the Price and Tran- 

fering the Property Right System 

(chin.). Tian Yuan #JY 1988/NO.2, 

pp.l 1-18

- 339/25 -

80. Rural Entrepreneurs in the 

Commodity Production: A Survey 

in Jingzhou, Hubei (chin.). Wen 

Guanyun; Li Jiangshuang *NJW 

1988/No.3, pp.56-59

81. Obviousness of the Property 

Right and Model of the Twofold 

Shared Ownership (chin.). Yang 

Ruilong *JY 1988/No.2, pp.3-10

82. System of Enterprise Legal 

Person and Rebuilding of Model 

of State Township Enterprises 

(chin.). Yang mu; Liu Jipeng 

*ZGJY 1988/No.2, pp.19-24

83. On Enterprises in Small Towns 

(chin.). Zhang Gensheng *HQ 

1988/No.7, pp.20-23

84. Reforming Distribution System, 

Perfecting Running Mechanism of 

Enterprise (chin.). Zheng Hong­

dong *ZGJY 1988/No.2, pp.58-60

85. Discussions: Contract System in 

China’s Enterprises. Zhou Xia- 

ochuan *BR 1988/No.l4, pp.18-19

86. Summary of the 6th Forum on 

Chinese Style Enterprise Manage­

ment (chin.). *ZGJY 1988/No.2, 

pp.65-6fc

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

87. Characters on Behaviour of the 

Surplus Rural Labour Force at 

Present (chin.). Hou Xiaohong; 

others *JY 1988/No.2, pp.66-70

88. Analysis of Wages and Bonus 

Payments Among Tianjin Urban 

Workers. Hu Teh-wei; Li Ming; 

Shi Shuzhong *CQ March 1988/ 

No. 113, pp.77-93

89. On Transformation of Labour 

Force from the Countryside to the 

City (chin.). Shen Jinhu *JY 

1988/NO.2, pp.71-75, 70

Basic Construction

90. China’s Three Gorges 

Dam: Questions and Prospects. 

Boxer, Baruch *CQ March 1988/ 

No. 113, pp.94-108

Communications

91. China’s Ocean-Going Fleets. 

Zhang Zhiping *BR 1988/NO.15, 

pp.22-24

Tourism

92. Zhenyuan, an Old River Town. 

Lei Yue *CR 1988/NO.4, pp.8-9

93. Tips for Tourists: Tang Dynasty 

Cuisine in Xi’an. Li Xia *CR 

1988/NO.4, p.43

Industry, Energy and Mining

94. Enterprises in Villages and 

Towns: Thinking of Policies For­

ward to Year 2000, Part 1, (chin.). 

Li Bingkun *ZGJY 1988/No.2, 

pp.12-18

95. An Investigation of the Oil Ex­

ploration and Exploitation on the 

Mainland at the Present Stage 

(chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1988/ 

No.4, pp.l 13-129

96. The Jiaxing Area’s Rural Indu­

stries. Wang Yongyao *CR 1988/ 

No.4, pp.34-39

97. Interpreting Rural Industrial 

Growth in the Post-Mao Period. 

Wong, Christine P.W. *MC 

1988/No.l, pp.3-30

April/April 1987

98. The Struggle of the Handicraft 

Cotton Industry Against Machine 

Textile s in China. Xu Xinwu 

*MC 1988/No.l, pp.31-50

Environment

Agriculture

99. Some Issues on the Scale of 

Economy in Agriculture (chin.). 

Chen Jian *NJW 1988/No 3 

pp.3-6

100. Indicators for Measuring the 

Levels of Specialization and Soci­

alization in the Household-based 

Agricultural Management (chin.) 

Chen Ronglian *NJW 1988/No 3 

pp.22-24

101. On the Economic Cycles in 

China’s Agriculture (chin.). Chen 

Weiming *NJW 1988/No.3, 

pp.37-41

102. A Preliminary Study on the 

Dual Scale Structure (chin.). Han 

Jun *NJW 1988/No.3, pp.10-14

103. Some Reflections on the 

Transformation of Traditional 

Agriculture (chin.). Huang Yiping 

*NJW 1988/No.3, pp.30-33

104. Reflections on Pay for Taking 

Advantage of the State-owned 

Forest (chin.). Kong ming *JY 

1988/No.2, pp.60-65

105. Correctly Handle the Relations 

between Industry and Agriculture 

and Bring About a Stable Increase 

in Agricultural Production (chin.). 

Lei Yanglu *HQ 1988/No.7, 

pp.17-20

106. Reform and Development of 

State Farms. Lei Yuxin *CR 

1988/No.4, pp.14-16

107. On Some Problems of Spee­

ding Up the Modernization of 

Rural Areas (chin.). Li Ruihuan 

*HQ 1988/No.7, pp.9-16

108. A Review on the Scale of 

Economy in Agricultural Mana­

gement (chin.). Liang Zhenhua; 

Wang Yanming *NJW 1988/NO.3, 

pp.15-18

109. Adjusting the Rural Industrial 

Structure to the Law of Ecological 

Economy (chin.). Wang Songpei; 

Jiang Xuemin *JY 1988/No.2, 

pp.76-81

110. New Perspectives on China’s 

Agricultural Development Strategy 

(review article). Watson, Andrew 

’Asian Studies Ass. of Australia 

Review, Nov.1987, pp.l 19-139

111. Limitations to the Mechaniza­

tion of China’s Agriculture 

(chin.). Yu Gongbao *NJW 

1988/No.3, pp.42-45

112. Scale of Economy in Agricul­

ture: A Case Study in Beijing 

(chin.). Zhou Xinjing *NJW 

1988/No.3, pp.7-11

113. Agriculture: In Flux. *CNA, 

April 1, 1988/No.1357, pp.1-9

114. Problems Discussed at the In­

ternational Symposium on Rural 

Development Strategies (chin.). 

♦NJW 1988/No.3, pp.49-55

115. Responsibility System in Fore­

stry: The Current Situation and 

Improvement (chin.). *NJW 

1988/No.3, pp.45-48



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 340/26 -

Currency and Commerce

116. A Main Goal in Control of 

Demand at Present. Chen Dongqi 

*JY 1988/NO.2, pp.46-49

117. Supply and Demand of Money 

and Determination of Price in 

China (chin.). Huang Xu *JY 

1988/NO.2, pp.35-45, 26

118. Werbung in der VR China. 

Louven, Erhard; Ziirn, Karen 

*C.a. March 1988, pp.230-233

119. Rural Finance in China. Tam 

On-Kit *CQ March 1988/No.ll3, 

pp.60-76

120. The Reform of Agricultural 

Marketing in China Since 1978. 

Watson, Andrew *CQ March 

1988/NO.113, pp.1-28

121. Contradictory Interest Groups 

in the Current Agricultural Mar­

keting System (chin.). Zhang Le- 

chang; Wen Yuanlun *NJW 

1988/NO.3, pp.25-29

122. From Welfare to Commerciali­

sation: Housing Reform in the Ci­

ties. *CNA, April 15, 1988/ 

No.1358, pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

123. Import Substitution Is Not Suit 

for a Contemporary China’s Eco­

nomic Development Stategy 

(chin.). Gao Shuanping *JY 

1988/NO.2, pp.54-59

124. An Analysis on the Reform of 

Foreign Trade System (chin.). 

Wang Hsiao-Jung *SCC 1988/ 

No.4, pp.75-83

125. The ABC of Investing in Chi­

na (XII): Insurance Service. Yue 

Haitao *BR 1988/No.l6, pp.24-25

126. InterTech - A New Kind of 

Joint Venture. Zhu Weige *CR 

1988/NO.4, pp.28-29

Statistics

127. An Analysis on the Communi­

que of the Statistics of National 

Economy in 1987 (chin.). Chien 

Yua-Heng *SCC 1988/No.4, 

pp.62-74

128. Facts & Figures: 1987 Retail 

Price Index Rises 7,3%. *BR 

1988/NO.14, p.27

*MAS May 1988,

TAIWAN

129. Taiwan and the Limits of Bri­

tish Power, 1868. Gordon, Leo­

nard H.D. ' - -

pp.225-235

130. Taiwan After Chiang Ching- 

kuo. Harrison, Selig S. *Foreign 

Affairs, New York, Spring 1988, 

pp.790-808

131. Economics, Economic Bu­

reaucracy, and Taiwan’s Economic 

Development. Ho, Samuel P.S.

PA Summer 1987, pp.226-247

132. Taiwan’s Political Situation 

After Chiang. Li Jiaquan *BR 

1988/No.l5, pp.14-18

133. Basic Considerations in Social 

Welfare Planning for the ROC. Li, 

K.T. *IFC 1988/NO.2, pp.1-6

134. Financial Reform, Trade and 

Foreign-Exchange Liberalization 

in the Republic of China. Liang 

Kuo-shu *ER March-April 1988 

pp.1-15

135. Agricultural Development in 

the Republic of China on Taiwan. 

Wang, Y.T. *IFC 1988/NO.2, 

pp.7-12

136. Past Performance and Recent 

Development of the Taiwan Eco­

nomy. Wu, Craig C. *IFC 1988/ 

No.2, pp. 13-20

137. Taiwan Businessmen Invest in 

Fujian. Yang Xiaobing *BR 

1988/NO.16, pp.20-21

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

INDEX OF AUTHORS

Alley, Rewi: 27

Berry, Chris: 23

Boxer, Baruch: 90

Chang King-yuh: 16

Cheek, Timothy: 53

Chen Caihong: 57

Chen Dongqi: 116

Chen Hsi-Yuan: 66

Chen Jiaguei: 67

Chen Jian: 99

Chen Ming-Chih: 17

Chen Ronglian: 100

Chen Weiming: 101

Cheng Gang: 11

Cheung Tai Ming: 18

Chien Yua-Heng: 127

Deng Shulin: 39

Deng Shulin: 42

Epstein, Irving: 41

Fan Qiangdong: 45

Feng Zibiao: 68

Gai Jianling: 71

Gao Shangquan: 60

Gao Shuanping: 123

Garver, John W.: 9

Gordon, Leonard H.D.: 129

Gregor, James A.: 19

Guo Yuanxi: 69

Han Baocheng: 61

Han Jun: 102

Harrison, Selig S.: 130

Ho, Samuel P.S.: 131

Hou Xiaohong: 87

Hsiao Chuan: 70

Hsiao Yun: 12

Hu Teh-wei: 88

Hua Yang: 21

Huang Jun: 32

Huang Xu: 117

Huang Yiping: 103

Huang Yiyi: 58

Huang, Mub: 22

Jamann, Wolfgang: 62

Jiang Jingyong: 71

Jiang Xuemin: 109

Jun Kurihara: 43

Ko Hsuan: 20

Kong ming: 104

Lei Yanglu: 105

Lei Yue: 92

Lei Yuxin: 106

Lent, John A.: 56

Li Bingkun: 94

Li Boda: 33

Li Dewei: 71

Li Jiangshuang: 80

Li Jiaquan: 132

Li Ming: 88

Li Peng: 1

Li Rongxia: 72

Li Ruihuan: 107

Li Xia: 93

Li, K.T.: 133

April/April 1987

Liang Kuo-shu: 134

Liang Zhenhua: 108

Liu Chuqin: 73

Liu Jipeng: 82

Liu Kefu: 74

Liu Renliang: 75

Louven, Erhard: 118

Lu Yun: 14

Lung Fei: 54

Ma Haide: 24

Ma Rong: 28

Ma Xiuzhi: 34

Mackerras, Colin: 29

Menkhoff, Thomas: 62

Min Jianshu: 76

Others: 50

Pan Naigu: 28

Pei Shuping: 77

Sachiko Usui: 43

Shang Haitao: 78

Shen Jinhu: 89

Shen Yue: 7

Shi Shuzhong: 88

Shih Hao: 95

Sivin, Nathan: 38

Staiger, Brunhild: 55

Sun Yaojun: 59

Tam On-Kit: 119

Tian Yuan: 79

Tom, Gail: 3

Tsai Wen-hui: 35

Tung, Ricky: 49

Wang Haibo: 63

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 124

Wang Hsiao-Tang: 13

Wang Jian: 64

Wang Shuilan: 26

Wang Songpei: 109

Wang Yanming: 108

Wang Yongyao: 96

Wang, Y.T.: 135

Ware, Robert: 8

Watson, Andrew: 110

Watson, Andrew: 120

Weggel, Oskar: 44

Wen Guanyun: 80

Wen Lang Li: 36

Wen Yuanlun: 121

Wen Zhongyu: 48

Wimalasiri, Jayantha: 4

Wong, Christine P.W.: 97

Wu Hui’en: 50

Wu, Craig C.: 136

Xiga: 30

Xu Xinwu: 98

Yang Hong: 46

Yang Jinshan: 51

Yang Ruilong: 81

Yang Xiaobing: 11

Yang Xiaobing: 137

Yang Xiaobing: 5

Yang mu: 82

Yu Gongbao: 111

Yue Haitao: 125

Zhang Gensheng: 83

Zhang Lechang: 121

Zhang Zhiping: 91

Zhao Ziyang: 10

Zheng Haihang: 77

Zheng Hongdong: 84

Zhogmi Jambalozhoi: 37

Zhou Xiaochuan: 85

Zhou Xinjing: 112

Zhu Jia: 39

Zhu Weige: 126

Zhu Xigang: 52

Zhu Yuchao: 15

Zhu Zhengming: 65

Ziirn, Karen: 118

others: 87




